DC-DC CONVERTERS     F Class Non-isolated 1
NEW Product
File Name: sil12f_05.pdf Rev (02): 16 Dec 2005
2 YEAR WARRANTY
All specifications are typical at nominal input, full load at 25 °C unless otherwise stated.
External output capacitance required (See Note 4) SPECIFICATIONS
The SIL12F series is a new range of ultra-compact non-isolated point-of-load
converters for space-critical applications. The new SIL12F Typhoon™ family single-in-

(MAX.) (MIN.) (MAX.)
39.6 W 3.0-5.5 Vdc 0.9 3.3 Vdc 0 A 12 A 94% ±1.0% ±1.0% SIL12F-05W3V3-VJ
Part Number System with Options
Product Family
SIL = Single-In-Line Mount
OOuuttppuutt  VVoollttaaggee  AAddjjuussttmmeenntt  ooff  tthhee  SSIILL1100--0055WWxxxxxx  SSeerriieess
The ultra-wide output voltage trim range offers major advantages to users who
select the SIL12F-05W3V3-VJ.  It is no longer necessary to purchase a variety
of modules in order to cover different output voltages.  The output voltage can
be trimmed in a range of 0.9 Vdc to 3.3 Vdc.  When the SIL12F-05W3V3-VJ
converter leaves the factory the output has been adjusted to the default
voltage of 3.3 V.
• When Vin ≥ 4.5 V, then Vout can be adjusted from 0.9 Vdc to 3.3 Vdc
• When Vin < 4.5 V, then Vout can be adjusted from 0.9 Vdc to 2.5 Vdc
OOuuttppuutt  VVoollttaaggee  AAddjjuussttmmeenntt  ooff  tthhee  SSIILL1122FF  SSeerriieess
S I L 1 2 F - 0 5 W 3 V 3 - V J
Mounting Option
V =  Vertical Through-Hole
Output Voltage
0.9 Vdc to 3.3 Vdc
Type of Output
W = Wide
Rated Output Current
12 = 12 Amps
Performance
F = Enhanced/Fast Transient
International Safety Standard Approvals
UL/cUL CAN/CSA 22.2 No. E174104
UL 60950 File No. E174104
TÜV Product Service (EN60950) Certificate No. TBD.
CB Report and Certificate to IEC60950
NNootteess  CCoonndd..
3 A 22 µF ceramic input capacitor may be required for test purposes only.
See Application Note 181 for further details.
4 An external output capacitor is required for basic operation.  Required
capacitance is a minimum of 110 µF to meet the performance
parameters.  This can be made up of any combination of 22 µF or 47 µF
multi-layer ceramic capacitors in 1210 case sizes.
5 Ripple and Noise is worst case measurement.  Typical value is 25 mV pk-
pk.
6 TSE RoHS 5/6 (non Pb-free) compliant versions may be available on
special request, please contact your local sales representative for details.
7 NOTICE: Some models do not support all options. Please contact your
local Artesyn representative or use the on-line model number search tool
at http://www.artesyn.com/powergroup/products.htm to find a suitable
alternative.
Packaging Options (6)
J = Pb-free (RoHS 6/6 compliant)
Input Voltage
05 = 3.0 V to 5.5 V
For the most current data and application support visit www.artesyn.com/powergroup/products.htm
DC-DC CONVERTERS     F Class Non-isolated 3
NEW Product
File Name: sil12f_05.pdf Rev (02): 16 Dec 2005
 0  30  60  90
 0
 3